

No. 20-1106

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

HARVARD PILGRIM HEALTH CARE, INC. AND
THE HARVARD PILGRIM PPO PLAN MASSACHUSETTS,
GROUP POLICY NUMBER 0588660000,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN L. SCHRECKINGER

Counsel of Record

SCOTT P. LEWIS

ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP

50 Milk Street, 21st Floor

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 621-6500

sschreckinger@andersonkreiger.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. The Harvard Pilgrim Plan And Denial Of Doe’s Claim	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. THE FIRST QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	15
A. Doe Waived The Argument That This Case Could Not Be Decided At Summary Judgment	16
B. Differences In How The Circuits Label The Procedures For Resolving Benefits Claims Are Overstated And Unimportant	18
C. Further Review Would Not Change The Result.....	24
II. THE SECOND QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW	26
A. There Is No Deep Or Important Circuit Split Regarding Extra-Record Evidence.....	26
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ariana M. v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>DeFelice v. American International Life Assurance Co. of New York</i> , 112 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Doe v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)	9, 24
<i>Donatelli v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Dorris v. Unum Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 949 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	2, 19
<i>Hall v. UNUM Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 300 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	16
<i>Kearney v. Standard Insurance Co.</i> , 175 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1999)	22, 23, 26, 29
<i>Kirwan v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 1994)	21, 30
<i>Krolnik v. Prudential Insurance Company of America</i> , 570 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health Welfare, & Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mongeluzo v. Baxter Travenol Long Term Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 46 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Niles v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 269 F. App'x 827 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>O'Hara v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 642 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Orndorf v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Patton v. MFS/Sun Life Financial Distributors, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2007).....	18, 20, 21, 24, 30
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Engineering</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Phelps v. C.T. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Reed v. CITIGROUP, Inc.</i> , 658 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Rhorer v. Raytheon Engineers & Constructors, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Scibelli v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 666 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sloan v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Stephanie C. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>VanderKlok v. Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 610 (6th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Viera v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 642 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28

STATUTES AND RULES

29 U.S.C. § 1132	1, 7, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 52	8, 13, 15, 18, 26
Rule 56	15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25
